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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What is the demographic profile of visitors to Centre County?

* A majority of visitors to Centre County were 38-72 years old, made over $75,000 per year,
worked full time, and were highly educated. A majority were from Pennsylvania, with most
other visitors coming from bordering destinations. At the metro area level, most visitors were
from Pittsburgh, Philadelphia, New York City, Harrisburg, and Washington D.C.

What is the main purpose of visitors’ travel to Centre County?
« Almost one-third of all visitors stated that their main purpose was to visit friends and family.
Two-thirds of visitors stated that their visitation to Centre County was related to Penn State.

What attractions do visitors frequent in Centre County?

- The main attractions frequented by visitors were Penn State sporting events, concerts, and
natural areas.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What activities do visitors participate in while visiting Centre County?

 The most common activities that visitors participated in included culinary experiences,
sightseeing, and shopping. Nature-based activities also represented a significant portion of
activity participation.

What perceptions do visitors have of Centre County (e.g., destination

Image, relative friendliness of people)?

* Visitors perceived Centre County as the home of Penn State and Penn State football, but
also as the home of family. Furthermore, visitors also perceived the area as beautiful and
filled with mountainous geography. Common imagery visitors associated with Centre County
were related to Penn State, such as the Nittany Lion Shrine, Beaver Stadium, and Old Main.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What sources of information do visitors use to make decisions about their

trips to Centre County?

* The most common online information sources used were search engines, mapping websites,
and event websites. A majority of visitors did not use offline information sources. The most
common offline information source used was friends and family.

What are the travel patterns/trip characteristics of visitors to Centre

County (e.g., length of stay, revisit intentions)?

- Visitors had a high level of past travel experience, with over half stating that they have visited
Centre County more than 6 times. On average, visitors spent around 2 nights in Centre
County in a group of 2 adults and O children.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What is the satisfaction level of visitors to Centre County?
On average, visitors rated every aspect of their current visit to Centre County as satisfactory.
The most satisfied aspects of their visits to Centre County were the feeling of safety,
attractiveness of natural areas, and quality of sporting events.
Out of the 26 aspects rated by visitors, nature-based aspects were rated within the top 7 most
satisfied aspects.




STUDY OVERVIEW




’ STUDY OVERVIEW .

The Happy Valley Adventure Bureau (hereafter referred to as HVAB) promotes visitation to
all of Centre County, Pennsylvania. The leadership team at HVAB is interested in better
understanding visitors to the area, specifically:

1. Evaluating visitation composition and spending associated with travel in the targeted
area throughout the year;

2. Evaluating visitors’ perceptions of Centre County as a tourism destination.

Penn State’s Department of Recreation, Park and Tourism Management (hereafter referred
to as PSU) was commissioned to conduct a visitor intercept study.



’ STUDY OVERVIEW .

The purpose of the visitor intercept study was to investigate the demographic background,
behavioral profile, and satisfaction of visitors to Centre County. This study can be used to
establish a benchmark for comparative purposes in the future.

PSU designed and executed a comprehensive data collection strategy that spanned a 12-
month period and was representative of tourism demand in Centre County. Due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, data collection was suspended in early March of 2020. Accordingly,
the results are based on 10-months of data collection. The research team worked with
HVAB to finalize the survey instrument and select the sampling sites. Visitors were
surveyed on-site about their current trip.



The primary objectives of the visitor intercept
study were to answer the following questions:

)

What is the demographic profile of visitors
to Centre County?

What is the main purpose of visitors’ travel
to Centre County?

What attractions do visitors frequent in
Centre County?

What activities do visitors participate in
Centre County?

What benefits do visitors seek when they
participate in activities in Centre County?

’ STUDY OVERVIEW .

'

v

What perceptions do visitors have of Centre
County (e.g., destination image, relative
friendliness of people)?

What sources of information do visitors use
to make decisions about their trips to
Centre County?

What are the travel patterns/trip
characteristics of visitors to Centre County
(e.qg., length of stay)?

What is the satisfaction level of visitors to
Centre County?



’ STUDY OVERVIEW .

This study can be used to establish a benchmark for comparative purposes in the future.
The results from this study provide HVAB with up-to-date information needed to position the
county and provide guidance for a comprehensive marketing plan focused on specific
market segments. More specifically, the visitor intercept data can help uncover areas of
opportunity and assist with formulating marketing strategies. It will enable HVAB to have an

ongoing evaluation of tourism trends and identify potential growth markets or market
segments.



DATA
COLLECTION



Data was collected

between May 28, 2019
and February 29t, 2020.

Trained surveyors
administered the
surveys at
accommodations,
attractions, and special
events that
represented different
geographic locations in
Centre County.

. DATA COLLECTION .

The data collection
shifts occurred during
both weekends (Friday-
Sunday) and weekdays
(Monday-Thursday), as
well as during both
mornings and
afternoons.

One standardized
survey instrument was
used at all sites. The
survey instrument
included well-
structured closed-
ended questions and a
liberal dose of open-
ended questions.

The survey was
administered via the
Qualtrics Offline
Surveys App on iPads.
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Total Sample Size = 1,334



. DATA COLLECTION SITES .

ATTRACTIONS EVENTS ACCOMMODATIONS

Bellefonte Satellite Visitor Center Central PA 4th Fest Days Inn

Eggt;er County/Penn State Visitor Central PA Festival of the Arts Hilton Garden Inn
Downtown State College Centre County Grange Fair Nittany Lion Inn

Penn State Berkey Creamery Father's Day Weekend ggi:;iggf;?g;gfta &
The Arboretum at Penn State Happy Valley Music Fest Wyndham Garden

The Nittany Lion Shrine Outdoor Adventure Expo

The Palmer Museum of Art Penn State Football

Snow Shoe Trall People's Choice Festival

Tussey Mountain Philipsburg Heritage Days



PAST TRAVEL
EXPERIENCE



. PAST TRAVEL EXPERIENCE .

Is this your first time visiting
Centre County (n=1322)?

B VYes n=243

™ No, n=107/9

Over three-quarters (81.6%) of visitors were repeat visitors.
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- EXTENT OF REPEAT VISITATION -

In the past 3 years, how many other times have you visited Centre County (n=980)?

[0 (0)
oot

w1 n=69 W’ n=104 m 3 n=109 W4 n=45 M5 n=84 W6+, Nn=569

More than half (58.1%) of visitors had visited Centre County 6 times or more.



DESTINATION
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DESTINATION IMAGE
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What comes to your mind
when you think of this area
(n=1202)?

Penn State was the most
common response when
tourists were asked to think
of Centre County. Other
common responses
included football, beautiful,
family, and mountains.



. DESTINATION IMAGE .

In your opinion, what is the
most iconic image of Centre
County (n=1073)?

The most common image of
Centre County was Penn State.
Sites on campus were also
among the most common
iconic images mentioned,
including the Nittany Lion
Shrine, Beaver Stadium and
Old Main. Excluding Penn
State, the most iconic images
of Centre County were
mountains and Mount Nittany.




DAY TRIP &
OVERNIGHT
VISITORS



- DAY TRIP VS. OVERNIGHT VISITS -

Are you in Centre County on a day trip, with plans
to return home today? Or are you spending one or
more nights in Centre County (n=1227)?

® Day Trip, n=450
B Staying Overnight, n=7/44

M Not Sure / Prefer Not To
Answer, N=33

A majority of visitors (60.6%) were overnight visitors.



NIGHTS AWAY FROM HOME -

OVERNIGHT VISITORS

On this trip, how many total nights will you spend away from home? Please include nights you
spent traveling to Centre County, even if they were in other states or regions (n=727).
40.0%

35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%

5.0%

5.8%
0.0% ° %

m1 n=204 W2, n=2/2 M3, n=96 W4, n=42 W5 n=24 Mo, n=10 Hm/+ n=/9

Excluding day trippers, 65.5% of visitors were spending 1 or 2 nights away from home.



NIGHTS SPENT IN CENTRE

45.0%
40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%

5.0%

0.0%
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" COUNTY - OVERNIGHT VISITORS
On this trip, how many nights will you spend in Centre County (n=/25)?

12.4%
5.9% 2.5% 1.4%
] ————

Number of nights in Centre County
W4, n=43 W5, n=18 o, n=10

W /+ n=54

Excluding day trippers, 70.4% of visitors were spending 1 or 2 nights in Centre County.



ACCOMMODATIONS USED BY
OVERNIGHT VISITORS

What type of lodging or accommodations are you using in Centre County?
Please mark ALL that apply.

Bed & Breakfast, n=3  10.4%
Public campground, n=10 I1.4%
Commercial campground, n=11 l1.5%
Homeshare (e.g. Airbnb), n=13 1.8%
Other (please describe), n=15 ] 2.0%
My Home / Condo / Apartment, n=43

Friend's or relative's home, n=158

Hotel or motel, n=487 65.8%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 00.0% 70.0%

Excluding day trippers, when visiting Centre County,
about two-thirds (65.8%) of visitors stayed in a hotel or motel.



PRIMARY
PURPOSE OF
VISIT



. MAIN PURPOSE OF VISIT .

What is the most important purpose of your visit to Centre County? Please select the purpose
without which this trip would not take place (n=769).

35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%

5.0%

11.3%
71.2%

Visit friends or Visit Penn State  Meeting/  Sporting event, Something else Outdoor Seminar / Class Special personal
family, n=237 campus, n=141  Convention, n=87 (please recreation, n=29/ Training, n=24 event, n=24
n=109 describe), n=55

0.0%

Excluding visitors intercepted at an event, the main purpose of visiting Centre County
was to visit friends or family (30.8%).



MAIN PURPOSE OF VISIT

What is the most important purpose of your visit to Centre County? Please select the purpose
without which this trip would not take place (n=769).

35.0%

30.0%

25.0%

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

Cultural event /
Festival, n=22

Sightseeing,
n=18

1.6%
I

Shopping, n=12

0.7%

Just passing
through, n=5

0.4%

Medical /
Healthcare, n=3

0.1%

Prefer not to
answer, N=1

0.1% 0.1%

Government / Relocation, n=1
Military, n=1



MAIN PURPOSE OF VISIT FOR

EVENT RESPONDENTS

Is your visit to this event the
primary purpose of this trip to
Centre County (n=531)?

0.8%
B Yes, Nn=438

™ No, n=89

M Not Sure / Prefer Not
To Answer, n=4

For visitors intercepted at an event,
82.5% indicated that the event was the primary purpose of their trip to Centre County.



PRIMARY
DESTINATION
VISITED &
CONSIDERED



PRIMARY DESTINATION

Is Centre County your
primary destination on
this trip (n=1204)?

M Yes, n=1133

1.2%
NO, Nn=56

M Not Sure / Prefer Not
To Answer, n=15

Almost all (94.1%) visitors indicated that Centre County was their primary destination.



PRIMARY DESTINATION OTHER

THAN CENTRE COUNTY
What is your primary destination in this trip (other than Centre County, n=33)?

Rochester
Elk County
Philadelphia
New York
Pittsburgh

Other 15

II
w
N
\l

0 5 10 15
Frequency

For those who indicated that their primary destination was NOT Centre County,
Pittsburgh was the most common primary destination (n=7).



OTHER DESTINATIONS

CONSIDERED
Did you consider traveling to a destination other than Centre County on this trip (n=79)?
New York City
Harrisburg
Philadelphia

New York

Hershey
Pittsburgh 5

Other 43

—_
—_
—_\

O
Ul

10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Frequency

Of the other destinations considered, Pittsburgh was the most popular (n=15).

45



OTHER DESTINATIONS

CONSIDERED

Did you consider traveling to a destination other than Centre County on this trip (n=79)?

Florida

Baltimore
Lancaster

Los Angeles
Clinton County
Huntingdon
Washington D.C.
Altoona
Gettysburg
Williamsport

O
o) [COF HOCH QOO 00

U

10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Frequency



VISITATION TO
OTHER AREAS OF
CENTRE COUNTY



PLANS TO VISIT OTHER AREAS

OF CENTRE COUNTY

On this trip, do you plan to visit

any other areas of Centre

County besides this one
(n=1195)?

W Yes, n=126
H No, n=1012

W Not Sure / Prefer Not
To Answer, n=57

A majority (84.7%) of visitors indicated that they did not plan to visit any
other areas of Centre County besides the one where they were intercepted.



PLANS TO VISIT OTHER AREAS

OF CENTRE COUNTY*

What other areas of Centre County do you plan to visit on this trip?
Please mark ALL that apply (n=188)?

Snow Shoe, =2 [Th1%
Millheim, n=4  |EAFA
Philipsburg, n=12 6.4%
Centre Hall, n=14 7.4%
Other, n=20 10.6%
Boalsburg, n=30 16.0%

Bellefonte, n=37 19.7%

State College, n=69 36.7%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 35.0% 40.0%

Those who indicated they planned to visit any other areas of Centre County were most likely to
plan to visit State College (36.7%), Bellefonte (19.7%), or Boalsburg (16.0%).



TRAVEL PARTY
COMPOSITION



_ TRAVEL PARTY COMPOSITION -

80.0%

70.0%

00.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%
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NUMBER OF ADULTS
How many adlults, including yourself, are you traveling with (n=1165)?

(0)
|

1, n=302 2 n=58] 3, n=134 4, n=81 5, N=21
Half (49.9%) of visitors came to Centre County with another adult.

3.9%

o+, N=46



_ TRAVEL PARTY COMPOSITION -

80.0%

70.0%

00.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

NUMBER OF CHILDREN

How many children under 18 are you traveling with (n=1064)?

13.9%
8.6% 1.8% 0.9% 0.1% 0.4%
| ]

0, n=790 1, n=148 2, n=92 3, n=19 4, n=10 5, n=1 6+, n=4

Nearly three-quarters (74.2%) of visitors did not travel with any children under 18.



MODE OF
TRANSPORTATION



EN ROUTE TRANSPORTATION

On this trip, what was your primary mode of transportation when you traveled into
Centre County (n=1791)?

Prefer not to answer, n=2 1 0.2%
Motorcycle, n=4 |0.3%
Recreational vehicle (RV), n=T1 I 0.9%
Other (please describe), n=16 5 1.3%
Bus, n=22 I1.8%
Rental Vehicle, n=36 .3.0%
Airplane, n=60

Personal Vehicle, n=1040 87.3%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%
The primary mode of transportation for 87.3% of visitors was their own personal vehicle.



AIRPORT FLOWN INTO

Which airport did you
fly into (n=60)?

B State College, n=49
Pittsburgh, n=6
Harrisburg, n=3
Philadelphia, n=1
Chicago, n=1

For those who indicated that an airplane was their primary mode of transportation,
81.7% of visitors flew into the University Park Airport (SCE).



TRAVEL
PLANNING



° TRAVEL PLANNING ’
How far in advance did you plan this trip (n=1192)?

20.0%
15.0%
10.0% 11.8%
. (6]
5.0%
3.5%

0.0 0.2%

. O
Same day, Lessthan1 Tweek, n=76 2-3 weeks, 1month, 2-3 months, 4-5 months, 6 months, More than 6 Don't know,
n=72 week, n=103 n=231 n=191 n=224 n=141 n=42 months, n=2
n=110

The length of time between planning a trip and visiting Centre County varied greatly.



* ONLINE INFORMATION SOURCES -

What online information _sources fggt )ﬁti ?ﬁgttgpfbellp(rvyit?g%’%\éel decisions for this visit?
y (N= :

Plegse se

Hotel websites, n=180 9.2%

Fvent websites, n=298

Mapping websites, n=300

None, n=309

Search engines, n=402 20.5%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

One-in-five visitors (20.5%) used search engines to help with travel decisions for their visit to
Centre County, while 15.8% did not use any online information sources.



* ONLINE INFORMATION SOURCES -

What online information _sources fﬁd you use to help with travel decisions for this visit?
Please select’/ALL that apply (n=1961)?

www.visitpennstate.org, n=54 2.8%
Third-party booking websites, n=65 3.3%
Attraction websites, n=73 3.7%

Guest rating/review websites, n=7/7 3.9%

Social networking sites, n=93 4.8%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%



ONLINE INFORMATION SOURCES

id you use to help with travel decisions for this visit?

What online information sources f
Please select’/ALL that apply (n=1961)?

Prefer not to answer/Not sure, n=10

CPCVB, n=13

Travel blogs, n=14

Online visitor's guide, n=27

Other (please describe), n=46

0.5%

0.7%

g~

0.0% 5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%



OFFLINE INFORMATION SOURCES

What offline information sources did you use to help with travel decisions for this visit?
Please select’ALL that apply (n=1157)?

Travel guide / tour books, n=12 |1.0%
Not sure / Prefer not to answer, n=16 I1.4%
Other (please describe), n=22 1.9%
Centre County / Penn State Visitor Center, n=23 I 2.0%

Printed visitor's guide, n=49 47

Friends / relatives / colleagues, n=161

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%

Approximately three-quarters (73.1%) of visitors did not use an offline information source
to help with their travel decisions.



OFFLINE INFORMATION SOURCES

What offline information sources did you use to help with travel decisions for this visit?
Please select’ALL that apply (n=1157)?

Bellefonte Visitor Center at train station, n=2 | 0.2%

Travel agent, n=4 | 0.3%

Travel club (e.g. AAA), n=5 |0.4%
Pennsylvania Welcome Center, n=7 [0.6%

Printed travel magazine, n=10 |0.9%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%



PARTICIPATION
IN EVENTS,
ATTRACTIONS, &
ACTIVITIES



EVENT AND ATTRACTION

PARTICIPATION

Please select ALL of the events or attractions that you have already or plan to visit in
during your stay in Centre County (n=1831)?

Not sure / Prefer not to answer, n=16
Dance / theatrical performance, n=46
Non-Penn State sporting event, n=84
Other (please describe), n=141
Museum / historic site, n=155

Art gallery / exhibition, n=159

Festival / fair (state, craft, etc.), n=203
Natural area, n=230

None, n=240

Concert, n=267/

Penn State sporting event, n=290

Wo.8%
2.5%
4.6%
7.7%
8.4%
8.7%
11.1%
12.6%
13.1%
14.6%
15.8%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

The 2 most common events or attractions visitors particiﬁ)ated in were Penn State sporting
events (15.8%) and concerts (14.6%).



. ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION .

Please select ALL of the activities that you have already or glan to participate in
during your stay in Centre County (ri=2099)?

Winery / distillery / brewery tours, n=84 4.0%
Nightlife, n=204 9.7%
None, n=215 10.2%
Shopping / Antiquing, n=326 15.5%

Touring / sightseeing, n=423 20.1%

Culinary / dining experiences, n=537 25.5%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

The 3 most common activities visitors [I)articipated in were culinary experiences (25.5%),
sightseeing (20.1%), and shopping (15.5%).



ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION

Please select ALL of the activities that you have already or glan to participate in
during your stay in Centre County (ri=2099)?

Hunting, n=7 [0.3%
Snow / winter sports, n=12  [§0.6%
Water sports, n=15  0.7%
Fishing, n=16 0.8%
Not sure / Prefer not to answer, n=16  |10.8%
Golfing, n=17 0.8%
Camping, n=32
Biking, n=34  |gN$A
Bird / wildlife watching, n=37
Other (please describe), n=49
Hiking, n=75

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

In total, outdoor activities accounted for 11.7% of activities participated in.



THINGS ENJOYED MOST

gt“t#mraar GardenA b p| d be the 3
Fa m || aff Atmosphere  Arboretum . . lease describe the
Tour . Music BryceJordanCenter  Napyrg) things that you enjoyed
Transportation Culture Beautiful most about vour current
Weathel' Wedding DrmkmgFrESh Conference it to C ); C f
Srmall Stadium Night Traffic Rexha Nittany Cleanliness  VISIU 1O Lentre Lounty
Crangefalr Yiking Tailgating Hockey  shrine  Dinner (n=953).
AMS TSt oo Friendly Scenc ~ Nature
Creen = Sehoo Y Air OOQ Downtown
Dining Home A I Paimer Drive = The 4 most common
S Enwronment Cal' ' I p u S Lion 9 Choice things that visitors
Spendi . .
cenery g::s " Valey od 1 Festival Fg{} lf;”dems calery €njoyed most about their
Restaurant ,_Great fairveg:;efbagﬁde View  Kids Y Hotel visit to Centre County
Shopping MounEt:?ﬁ; C show Nice were Pen.n State’s
Pen nState Football Fpngcaetion MUPseLlim campus, family, concerts,
ollage arking
and Penn State.

Quiet ey COMMuNIty Fall Company

Ice cream _ Access reamer
RestaLL?rr;dnStc;ape People 93”599 Clean yFrlendS



THINGS NEGATIVELY
IMPACTING VISIT
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SATISFACTION
WITH VISIT TO
CENTRE COUNTY



SUMMARY OF SATISFACTION

On a scale of 1-5 (where 1= extremely dissatislﬁed 5= extremetly satisfied), please rate how
satisfied you are with the followihg aspects

of your current visit to Centre County?

Aspect

Feeling of safety 4.79
Attractiveness of natural areas 477
Quality of sporting events 4.76
Friendliness of people 4.69
Helpfulness of people 4.67
Quality of natural areas 4.67
Availability of outdoor activities & experiences 4.58
The location as a place for a day trip 4.54
The location as a place for a weekend getaway 4.52

Out of the 26 aspects rated by visitors, all nature-related aspects measured were rated
within the top 7 aspects that visitors were most satisfied with.



SUMMARY OF SATISFACTION

On a scale of 1-5 (where 1= extremely dissatisfied, 5= extremely satisfied), please rate how
sat[sﬁed];/ou cgre with the)? 7 zf y satisfied), p

ollowihg aspects of your current visit to Céntre County?

Aspect

Quality of lodging 4.48
Quality of attractions 4.47
Variety of things to see and do 4.45
Quality of cultural events 4.44
Quality of performing arts 4.43
Availability of authentic & unique attractions and entertainment opportunities 442
Attractiveness of downtown areas 4.42
Availability of unique & vibrant neighborhoods/towns 4.47

Quality of restaurants 4.40



SUMMARY OF SATISFACTION

On a scale of 1-5 (where 1= extremely dissatisfied, 5= extremely satisfied), please rate how
satisﬁed];/ou cgre with the)%llowi/%/g aspea!; of your current)(/isit tc])c Cén'tz?re County?

The location as a destination for business meetings 439
Availability of cultural events 4.37
Availability of cultural & historical sites 4.36
Availability of unique dining opportunities 4.32
The location as a value for money spent 437
Opportunities for adventure 418
Availability of diverse & high quality shopping opportunities 4.09
The location as a place for a family vacation 4.00

Overall, visitors on average rated every aspect of their current visit to
Centre County as at least satisfactory.



° SATISFACTION .

Opportunities for

(o) (o)
adventure, n=237 e L

Variety of things to
do, n=1029

0% 9.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied B Neutral M Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



’ SATISFACTION .

Attractiveness of
downtown areas,
n=1092

Attractiveness of
natural areas, 29% 12.2%
n=1093

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied ™ Extremely Satisfied ™ Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



Feeling of safety,

1.79 12.49
N=1092 3 e

Helpfulness of

people, N=1096 =4 Lo

Friendliness of
people, N=1098

2.8% 16.3%

0%

W Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied B Neutral

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to

20%

SATISFACTION

40%

60%

entre County?

80%

100%

M Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied & Don't know



° SATISFACTION .

Availability of...

Unique dining

2 )
opportunities, n=1077 AL

Unique & vibrant
neighborhoods/towns, SRR/
n=1075

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied ™ Extremely Satisfied = Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



° SATISFACTION .

Availability of...

Cultural events,

1=1073 3.4% 8.2%

Cultural & historic
sites, n=107/5

P.0% 10.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied ™ Extremely Satisfied = Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



° SATISFACTION .

Availability of...

Outdoor activities
and experiences,
n=1070

Diverse & high

quality shopping
opportunities,
n=1072

5.8% 14.5%

Attractions and
entertainment,
n=1024

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied ™ Extremely Satisfied = Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



° SATISFACTION .

Quality of cultural
events, N=235

Quiality of natural
areas, Nn=283

2.5% 18.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied ™ Extremely Satisfied ™ Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied 8/ou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



° SATISFACTION .

Quality of
performing arts, 7.4% 17.3%
n=283

Quality of
attractions, n=283

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied B Neutral M Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



° SATISFACTION .

Quiality of sporting
events, n=1037

1.6% 7.3%

Quality of
restaurants, n=1088

Quality of lodging,
n=1040

6.4% 17.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied B Neutral M Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



The location as a...

Place for a day trip,

N=1071 Lo

Destination for
business meetings,
n=1068

2.8% 8.5%

16.9%

Place for a family

(o)
vacation, n=10/3 S.lfée

17.5%

0% 20%

M Extremely Dissatisfied

SATISFACTION

40%

W Dissatisfied M Neutral

60% 80%

M Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied

100%

Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of

your current Vvisit to

entre

County?



° SATISFACTION .

The location as a...

Value for money

1%  11.09
spent, n=107/0 g 0%

Place for a weekend
getaway, n=1070

2.3%6.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Extremely Dissatisfied M Dissatisfied B Neutral B Satisfied M Extremely Satisfied Don't know

On a scale of 1-5, please rate how satisfied Cyou are with the following aspects of
your current visit to Centre County?



PENN STATE-
RELATED TRAVEL



- VISIT RELATED TO PENN STATE -

Is your current visit to Centre
County related to Penn State
in any way (n=1085)?

B VYes n=/09
18% ™ No, n=356
M Not Sure, n=20

Approximately two-thirds (65.3%) of visitors indicated that their trip was related to Penn State.



. PENN STATE ALUMNI .

Are you or anyone you are
traveling with an alumnus of
Penn State (n=1083)?

B Yes, n=432

0.5%

W No, n=6406

M Not Sure / Prefer Not
To Answer, n=5

About two-fifths (39.9%) of visitors had at least one Penn State alum in their travel party.



- PENN STATE CONNECTION -

Do you or anyone you are
traveling with have a family
member who is currently
enrolled at Penn State

029 (n=1082)?
270

B Yes, n=346
W No, n=734
W Not Sure, n=2

About one-third (32%) of travel parties had a family member who was
currently enrolled at Penn State.



DEMOGRAPHICS



’ GENDER .

[am... (n=1078)?
B Male, n=388

W Female, n=681
0.9%

W Other / Prefer Not To
Answer, N=9

More than three-in-five (63.2%) visitors were female.



. AGE - BY GENERATION .

In what year were you born (n=1040)?
70.0%

00.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%

20.0%

10.0%
4.2% 4.4%

0.0% ]

Silent (ages 73-90), n=44 Boomers (ages 54-72),  Generation X (ages 38-  Millennials (ages 22-37), Generation Z (ages 21 &
n=359 53), n=339 n=252 below), n=46

The most common generations of visitors were Boomers (34.5%) and Generation X (32.6%).
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. AGE - BY BIRTH YEAR .

1931 1937 1940 1942 1944 1946 1948 1950 1952 1954 1956 1958 1960 1962 1964 1966 1968 1970 1972 1974 1976 1978 1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002



’ RACE/ETHNICITY :

Black / African : : :
White / Caucasian, n=943 Amerigan, n=31 Hispanic, n=20 Which of the

following best
represents your race
or ethnic origin
(n=1080):

87.3%

A majority
(87.3%) of
visitors
identified as
White /
Caucasian.

48% B 2.8% B 0.4%

Asian, n=52  Other / Prefer Not To American Indian /

Answer, n=30 Alaska Native, n=4



- HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION -
Who currently lives in your household with you? Please mark ALL that apply?

Prefer not to answer, n=15 I 1.0%

Roomate(s), n=63
Other relatives, n=85
No one / Live alone, n=111

Children, n=373 26.1%
Spouse / Partner / Companion, n=782 54.6%
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Over half (54.6%) of visitors had a significant other living in the household.



HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION -

70.0%

00.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

NUMBER OF ADULTS

How many adults, including yourself, live in your household (n=953)?

14.4%

s

1, n=137 2, N=5/6 3, Nn=148 4, n=/2 5 n=16
Over half (60.4%) of visitors had 2 adults living in the household.

0.4%

6+, n=4



HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION -

PRESENCE OF CHILDREN

How many children under 18 live in your household (n=367)?
40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

25.6%

. (o)
0.3% 0.6%
0.0% I ° 2
0, Nn=94 1, n=141 2, Nn=96 3, n=27 4 n=6 5 n=1 o+, N=2

Over one-third (38.4%) of visitors had 1 child living in the household.




COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE

Do you currently reside in
the United States of America
(n=1085)?

B VYes n=1042
No, n=43

An overwhelming majority (96.0%) of visitors resided in the United States.



’ U.S. RESIDENCE BY STATE .

Pennsylvania 668 64.7%
New Jersey 48 4.7%
Maryland 46 4.4%
New York 39 3.8%
Virginia 38 3.7%
Ohio 23 2.2%
Florida 20 1.9%
Michigan 17 1.6%
California 11 1.1%
West Virginia 11 1.1%
Delaware 10 1.0%
Connecticut 10 1.0%
Other 91 8.8%

1035 100%

In which state do

you currently reside
(n=1032)?

The most commmon
state of residence
for visitors was
Pennsylvania
(64.7%).



U.S.RESIDENCE BY ZIP CODE -
NATIONAL HEAT MAP
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COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE FOR

INTERNATIONAL VISITORS

China 12 30.8% .
Japar 5 128% currontly resde (-39
Canada 3 7.1%
Mexico 3 7.7% The most common country of
T > £ 19, residence for international visitors
S 5 £ 1% was China (30.8%).
South Africa 2 5.1%

United Kingdom 2 5.1%

Other 8 20.8%




- ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME -

Which of the following categories contains your 2018 household income from all sources
before taxes (n=1048)?

25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0% 11.3%
5.0%
1.5% 3.8%
0.0% L
Prefer notto  More than $100,000 - $75,000 - $50,000 - $35,000 - $24,000 - Less than
answer, 125,000, $124,999, $99,996, $74,997, $49,999, n=85 $34,999, n=16 $24,000, n=40
n=238 n=247 n=131 n=1/3 n=118

Visitors tended to have a high socio-economic status, with almost one-quarter (23.6%)
earning more than $125,000 in 2018.



° EDUCATION LEVEL .
What is the highest level of education you have completed (n=1073)?

Prefer not to answer, n=29 -2.7%
Less than high school, n=9 IO,8%
High school or GED, n=104 9.7%
Some college, but no degree, n=68 6.3%
Associate degree (2 year degree), n=73 6.8%
Bachelor's degree (4 year degree), n=362 33.7%

Some graduate school, n=32

o
O

Gradaute or Professional Degree (Master's, Doctorate), ... 36.9%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

Visitors were highly educated, with over one-third each earning a Bachelor’s (33.7%) or
Graduate/Professional (36.9%) degree.



’ EMPLOYMENT STATUS °
What best describes your employment status (n=1070)?

Unemployed, not looking for work, n=7 |0.7%
Disabled, n=11 [ 1.0%
Unemployed, looking for work, n=12 I1.1%
Other (please describe), n=12 I 1.1%
Homemaker, n=16 I 1.5%
Prefer not to answer, n=17/ l 1.6%
Student, n=47
Employed part time, n=72
Retired, n=145
Employed full time, n=73

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%
Over two-thirds (68.3%) of visitors were employed full time.



